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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 5th March, 1986/14
Phalguna 1907 {Saka)
The House met at eleven >f ne dock Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Harmful effect of clioquinol drugs

*141. SHRI NAND KISHOREBHATT
DR. JOSEPH LEON
D'SOUZA;

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state;
(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news item published in the Telegraph Calcutta of 23rd November, 1985 under the caption "Harmful drugs for diarrhoea";

(b) whether it is a fact that high incidence of blindness and paralysis have been detected due to the consumption of clioquinol drags in several countries including India;

(c) whether it is a fact that the use of hydroxyquinoline class of compounds was banned in our country;

(d) whether it is also medicines containing
as Amebiotic. Amiclint, Chlorambin, Dy star, Saril are still being marketed in the country;

a fact that
clioquinol  such

(e) whether it is also a fact that the Ciba Giegy have withdrawn their medicines containing clioquinol compound; and

(f) if so, what are the reasong that other companies have not yet with- drawn the marketing of such drugs and what remedial action Government have taken in the matter?
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+The question was actually asked on the floo, of the House by Shri Nand
Kishore Bhatt.

to Questions 2

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WEL-
FARE (SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) According to information available no incidence of blindness or paralysis due to the consumption of clioquinol has been reported in India.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Yes, Sir.

(f) On the advice of the medicai experts, manufacture and marketing of drugs containing clioquinol has not been prohibited.

SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT: Sir, the well-known drugs, Mexaform, En-

terovioform, Enteroquinol and Dequi-
nol, are examples of the Hydroxyquinoline class of compounds. These drugs have been extensively used in the treatment of diarrthoea diseases for th,last 40 years.

Sir, in countries like Japan and

Nigeria a number of cases have been found in which the effects of these drugs have been very dangerous, people have become blind, there have been also reports of effects of paralysis.

Under these circumstances, Sir, [
would likt to know from the hon.
Minister ~ whether the Ministry of Health banned the marketing of medicine, based on Hydroxyquinoline in 1982 on the basis of world-wide reports of injurious effects due to the use of this drug and subsequently in 1983 issued another notification for allowing the marketing of this drug in combination with other drugs for the treatment of diarrhoea and dysentry. Knowing full well that the drug iy harmful, dangerous and a large number of cases of blindness and paralysis have been detected with the consumption of thiy drug, how has the Ministry of Health allowed the combination of these drugs with this drug to continue fo, consumption in the country, all the more so when Ciba-Geigy, a Swis; company which the originator of this drug, has withdrawn this drug throughout the world and also paid huge compensations to the people who became blind by the use of these drugs?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You will have on second supplementary if you go on.

SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT: 1
would like to know from the hon.
Minister why such an injurious drug whether individually or in combination with other drugs ha; not been banned in our country where the majority of people ar, ignorant about the adverse effects of medicines and also lack knowledge of adverse, effects of these drugs.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, this particular anti-diarrhoeal ~ drug has been banned in about eight countries but is continuing to be marketed in about 34 countries including Australia, Belgium, France, Canada, Denmark, Germany and Italy.

SHRI VISHVAIIT PRITHVUIT
SINGH; No, thig is wrong.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Nobody can contradict the Minister?

SHRI VISHVAIT PRITHVIIT

SINGH: Sorry.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR; At no time have the Government of India banned these drugs. The query of the hon. Member is relation to the drug having been once banned and later on allowed is not factually correct.

Sir, there is a laid-down procedure under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act for banning of drugs in the country.
As per this procedure, we have requested the ICMR and an expert panel in the country to give their opinion about the continuance of these drugs in India. The ICMR has

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions. 4

clearly said that it was not necessary to suspend the production and sal®

of these drugs, ICMR, of course, have made several other
On the Dbasis of these recommendations we have made this drug a Schedule (h)
only on the prescription of a Registered medical practitioner. We have also taken some steps to screen and stop some other combinations of the drug. It is true that some cases were reported from Japan as early as 1970 and the Government of Indi, have, on the basis of these reports, stipulated a cautionary note in the package itself. They have also given wide publicity through the Indian Medical
Association and
facturers of possible side effects of the drug.

recommendations.

drug, which is available

through the manu-

MR. CHAIRMAN: One minute only.
You had taken three minutes last time.

SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT:
Swedish doctors and consumer-oriented groups such a, 'social audit' boycotted the products of Ciba-Geigy, which way marketing this drug till the Company was obliged to withdraw its products based on thiy drug. I do not understand when the original company has already withdrawn, why should we allow use of this compound which has injurious side effects. It is a social crime. I would like to have an assurance from the Hon.
Minister —and protection from the Chair that use of this injurious drug is banned in our country too.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR; Eighteen companies are marketing this drug in this country, it is correct that one of the companies -called Ciba-Geigy and its India counterparts have voluntarily withdrawn these drugs. It seems to be part of one of their global strategies. We are not bound to ask others to withdraw!
just because this one and some others, have withdrawn it.


5 Oral Answers

DR. JOSEPH LEON D'SOUZA; In

1982, the Government of India issued a notification banning the use of Hydroxyquinoane group of drugs in the country. Subsequently in 1983, another Notification was issued permitting the marketing and use of Hydroxyquinoline in combination with other drugs for the treatment of diarrhoeal disease. I would like to know from the hon. Minister, being fully conscious of the dangerous effect of the dreaded d'rug which has been internationally established whether any systematic clinical trials of the combination drugs marketed today in India have been conducted prior to the issuance of this subsequent notification.

If so, kindly furnish information regarding names and credentials of the investigating authorities, centres where the trials were conducted and their findings.

If this exercise has not been done, will the hon. Minister explain why the people of India are exposed to a horrible health hazard, when the ill-effects of the drug have been proved beyond doubt. Are we wanting to enact another hidden Bhopal? This iy a warning the world has given you, Please pay attention to it.

KRISHNA KUMAR: This particular drug has been widely used' as profilatic as well as curative in the treatment of gastroenteritis dis-

SHRI S.

orders which are quite endemic in our country. Ou'r investigations through the ICMR have established through their reports that no adverse side-effects of this drug have been established in any tangible manner.
I have already said that more than including developed and using this drug.

34  countries,
undeveloped, are still

This drug is a fairly cheap drug and its alternatives ~ which are available are more expensive and have side effects.

DR. JOSEPH LEON D'SOUZA: 1
have asked for an information and that has not been given.
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to Questions 6

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all. That is the information he has. You put another question.

SHRI VISHVAIIT PRITHVIIT
SINGH: Merely giving a reply that thrity-four countries in the world are using this drug is no excuse for India to use this drug which has been proved to be harmful. The Government by its own Notification, which I would like to read out to the Minister because he said it was never banned in India, said:

"G.S.R. 578(E),—Whereas the
Central Government is satisfied that the wuse of the drugs specified in the Table below is likley to involve risk to human-beings or the said drugs do not have the therapeutic value claimed or purported to be claimed for them ..............

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 26A of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940
(23 of 1940), the Central Government hereby prohibits the manufacture and sale of the said drugs, namely: —

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 26A of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940
(23 of 1940), the Central Government hereby prohibits the manufacture and sale of the said drugs, namely:—

Table
SI. No. 13. Fixed dose combinations of Hydroxyquinoline group of drugs ..."
Thig is the notification dated 23rd

July, 1983 and the Honourable Minister has said just now that his Ministry has not issued , notification banning this drug. Mr. Chairman, Sir, very shortly our Government will be coming out with a new drug policy and the Ministry of Health has to be active. The Ministry of Health has to coordinate with the Ministry of Industry and with the Ministry o0$
Chemicals which is part and parcel of this policy and ensure that this sort of malpractices do not creep in. We have to do a review of thousands of combinations and formulations which are available in this country and many ot which are totally useless ..

MR. CHAIRMAN; Time up. Put the question.

SHRI VISHVAIIT
SINGH!: Only 20 seconds. I would, fore, like an assurance but not an answer from the Honourable Minister that this sort of exercise would be done, that these drugs will be banned and the new drug policy Will contain a paragraph actually specifying that a time-to-time review of drugs available in the country will be done to see which are to be with, drawn and which are to be kept.

PRITHVUIT

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, there is no anomaly in the answer given by me earlier. The particular notification ~which the hon. Member referred to, ‘'relates to fixed dose combination of drugs having hydroxyquinoline, but they are not meant for diarrhoea. The particular question relates to the wuse of drug in diarrhoeal diseases.

Secondly, Sir, we do not consider this as a harmful drug, because the Ministry is guided only by the technical experts statutorily enjoined to give advice. As far as the role of the Ministry of Health in the formulation of drug policy is concerned, as the hon. Member is aware the Ministry of Chemicals is the nodal Ministry for the formulation of the drug policy. We would, like to assu're the hon. Member that the Ministry of Health will play its rightful role in ensuring the availability of cheap, life saving and essential drugs for the common man, assuring the quality of production and delivery of drugs in the new drug policy.

SHRI M. KADHARSHA: Sir, the goal of the Government is: "Health for all by 2000 A.D.". If the production and sale of dangerous drugs go unchecked without an, effective

[RAJYA S|ABHA]

to Questions. 8

control by the Government it will not be "Health for all", but "death for all". Sir, the multi-nationals are dumping their drugs in the third world countries and treating the people as guinea-pigs. Sir, many drugs banned in the West are made and sold in India wunder some other brand names. For instance, Butazo-
lidin is a drug which should be used only when there is no other treatment available. But in India it is administered even to young children. The Ciba Geigy has withdrawn the medicine due to world pressure after 15,000 people had died in the UK. So, 1 would like to know from the Honourable Minister ~ whether the Indian subsidiaries of the multi-nationals are making and selling the drugs under different brand names? If so, what steps the Government of India is going to take to ban this medicine?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, the process of weeding out harmful drugs and drugs of insufficient therapeutic value is a continuous process being carried out by the Ministry of Health. 1 have already stated the procedure for the identification and banning of these drugs. We have already banned 22 major drug combinations, making wuse of the additional powers which we have armed ourselves with in 1983. The banning of drugs goes by all permutations and combinations in different countries.
Sir, some countries ban some drugs and others wuse it. Ultimately it is a national decision depending on the disease pattern of the country, the extent of outreach work, endemic nature of the disease and the cost benefits ratio.

SHRI M. S. RAMACHANDRAN: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has not explained to the earlier supplementary that they issued first notification banning the wuse of these drugs and subsequently modifying their earlier order. I would like to know from the Minister whether any study was conducted by any competent authority with regard to that aspect?


9 Oral Answers

At least, T would like the hon'ble Minister to explain that aspect. Further, Sir, it is not a healthy convention for the Health Ministry always to justify the action taken by the bureaucrats to favour ce'rtain vested interests, who are manipulating the things and playing with the health of the people of this country. On earlie'r occasions also, 1 had put the same question. When some comments are made by the competent people about the hazardous nature and the effect of certain drugs to the health of the people, instead of their leaving the matter to ICMR or' som, other body and making a study, they are taking years to come to a decision.
Will they take a safer path of banning the use of the drug immediately and then go on with their study?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, 1 do not think the course of action suggested by the hon'ble Member is pragmatic. We have.'our own method and ICMR is one of the eminent bodies of scientists and we have laid down the procedure. If we ovetreact to complaints, there will be a terrible amount of destability in the whole drug dispensing picture in the country.

SHRI M. S. RAMACHANDRAN:
Sir, he has not answered that aspect.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Neither you rior the Minister knows the entire thing.

Sl AHAT GewlA |, U O
fua @ frgmd a’k ¥ agt gaw gy & @ faepw g wEw # g3

gAE ATE ¥ W B 1 W@ AF
TegrEaws @ FA 8 aw fmagw

q%r 21 FE0 g | FaAMET of FNTT
FT-ACFTTRAE | 92 aw dve-
g® @ wara g, s ot ode
AT O S S M SO (L
TAmE ¥ wEl 81 ® swaE 9B
Tt 5 #ar w8 a7 e agay
a_'!-':}_tzf %I ?_":"_'5:0 o ite i faee
#, fams AarR TN FOE OWIT
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to Questions 10

HIET ‘i’a‘"hﬂ' '.}r.':r| i1' Hiwi ﬂ"fl-a
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F g 2T §, omr vArew ¥
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FATHE BT &, T AW zrrnm am
HAT B, T@ FAr AL AR Y FA gt faegw #éfg | EaE FE W
Y¥ Far udrew @ fwowwd @
Gl rrT*f wa fawr 27 WY W9 Ay
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U T dE TAl|H H TS FMIEE
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, you will 'reply to whatever has been put.

(Interruption). No, no. Please sit down.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, as soon as a drug is banned, the W.H.O.

intimates the details of the drug which is banned in any Member country. It is not 'recommendatory or mandatory, it is only an intimation.
No country, in the world, immediately bans a drug on the basis of the W.H.O's information. Out of 31 names of drugs intimated by the W.H.O. as banned in other countries, in about 10 cases, we have issued the ban order.
In 16 cases, the drug was not, in the first instance, being marketed in the country and there are only 7 remaining cases, where the Government of India have taken a conscious decision not to ban the drug on the basis of the expert advice made available to us.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now. next question 142. {Interruption) No, I have given 20 minutes to this question.
Therefore, next question.

Memorial in Memory of Freedom Fig-
ters deported to the Andaman and Nicobar Islands.

®*142. DR.
KIDWAIL;, WiH the
MAN RESOURCE
be pleased to state
ment have any proposal under their consideration for setting up a suitable memorial in the memory of those freedom fighters who had been de-
* ported to the Andaman and Nicobar
Islands?

THE  MINISTER OF
THE DEPARTMENTS  OP
TION AND CULTURE (SHRIMATI
SUSHILA ROHATGI); The Cellular Jail has already been set up as a national memorial, the administrative block is being maintained as a Museum, by the local administration, photographs of freedom fighters and other materials have already been exhibited in the Museum.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Hashim Kidwai. No supplementary? Mr.
Ramanand Yadav.

MOHD. HASHIM
Minister of HU-
DEVELOPMENT
whether  Govern-

STATE IN
EDUCA-

Ty v IR ¢ RIRET, JA
FowaA g T aw H deEe
aar fafaz fur o w0 g Tt nam 2 fe ww & IO fEer wr
o arz 3wy W oanrae arcfrar war g? apr e 36 A v fasre
o aﬂ O IO A IS
frm wEE ¥ R w e i
frad far A € ft waTr
i T mrEn Wzr——wrr HAFI T faar ?,Tﬂ"!h Dz AL WGl IAHC am faan A ower uR we et faram & SqEEgr :rhrr. ST A
T A S 490 0 G B 99
far it vx fdor ST FETEGH, us g A gl damt &
i fagR W e @ TR
ﬁ.,:ezﬂ' TaX A mpreqr FoAy ?

©Previously starred Question 62, transferred from the 27th February, 1986. to Questions. 12

MR. CHAIRMAN: You must ask questions. You should not go on giving suggestions.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: 1
want an assurance.

MR. CHAIRMAN; No
can be asked for...

assurance

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: We can extract an assurance from the Ministers by putting questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 will tell you the correct procedure. If you merely make suggestions, it will be only suggestions for action. Therefore, you must ask a question so that the Minister may reply to it pointedly.
Yes, the Minister.

Sdl gaEn AT 0 WA,
WA HIB W OW AT & Wi
T8 9v o gam g fawer & woe
R WET ) REE AT H oW g @
fF ¥eqwT oW T T W4 OF
Ruwer WMz & w § FET aw fear & 1979 ¥, famwr s =
FOT | EHE (IR WEEA F AN
4 B gEawr wAwd e s
gt wsle #dey o fuwer 99

23 ©THL, 1985 & TA HAAHE
griE, watfers @ =90 four ) o wE Ay A Fooft wEw wreEd
T8l t(, g, ot a S W
AT HAIET H AT wq FwtTe
¥ wuarE (@dr Qm, s9E0 TWE fae air 217,22,840 77T wELEIA
wT e faur e 2

AT HLEH w579 F{<CE Tl
Q¥ &, s ot gAA fxm # o
uT fa=m faur A #wiw ufg geaa gar ar 3fea weETEr & st o

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Sir, it ia good that in Port Blair, at the cellular jail some sort of a memorial has been set up by the Government,, These freedom fighters who were de» ported to the cellular jail in Anda>

